The result of maintaining balances in foreign currency for the Company as of September 30, 2022 was a net

gain of approximately S/17,578,000 (gain of approximately S/ 147,415,000 and loss of approximately S/

129,837,000), which are presented in the caption “Exchange difference, net” of the income statement.

As of September 30, 2022, and January 1, 2022, the Company had the following assets and liabilities in US

dollars:

In thousands of soles
As of September

30, 2022

As of January 1,

2022

Asset

Cash and cash equivalents 1,282 -

Trade and other payables 30,009 -

 31,291 -

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (16,187) (7,301)

Other financial payables (103,000) (137,500)

Derivative financial instruments - (6,360)

 (119,187) (151,161)

Net liability position (87,896) (151,161)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate,

assuming all other variables remain constant, on the Company's profit before income tax (due to changes in

the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

In thousands of soles

Period Outcome

Strengthening Weakening

As of September 30, 2022

US$ (5% movement) 17,512 (17,512)

US$ (10% movement) 35,025 (35,025)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

36

B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to a credit risk from its operating activities

(primarily for trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial

institutions, and trade and other receivables. The maximum credit risk of the components of the financial

statements as of March 31, 2019 and September 30, 2022 is represented by the amount of the captions cash